
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 9 September 2019 

Time: 10.20 am (or at the rise of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee) 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 

Walk.  
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Flanagan, Hassan and Lyons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence: Ground Floor & 
Roof Terrace, Ground Floor & Roof Terrace, Blackfriars 
House, Parsonage, Manchester, M3 2JA 
Report of the Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

5 - 132 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence: Black Sheep Coffee, 
2-4 St Ann Street, Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BW 
Report of the Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

133 - 192 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence: KFC, 12a Oxford 
Road, Manchester, M1 5QA 
Report of the Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

193 - 264 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 30 August 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension,  
Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 9 September 2019 
 
Subject: TBC - Ground Floor & Roof Terrace, Ground Floor & Roof Terrace, 

Blackfriars House, Parsonage, Manchester, M3 2JA - App ref: 
Premises Licence (new) 234964 

 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

Page 5

Item 4



 

A connec
[...]
 to be added to the licence 
as the proposed operating schedule is not 
robust enough. 

Grant with 
conditions 

Deansgate  
Ward 
Member  

The ward member has objected to the 
application as the premises is located near 
residential properties and the proposed 
external area will adversely affect residents. 
The ward member is concerned that the 
proposed use of Blackfriars House as a 
restaurant, bar and event space will cause 
noise, nuisance and disturbance to local 
residents both at roof and street level. They 
further state that the addition of the premises 
customers will lead to an increase in traffic 
congestion, noise levels and anti-social 
behaviours in the area. 

Refusal or 
grant with 
conditions 

Residents 
(x23) 

Residents have strongly objected to the 
application based on the grounds that the 
granting of the premises licence will lead to an 
increase in noise pollution, traffic congestion, 
criminal and anti- social behaviours and will 
adversely affect residents who have children. 
Residents are concerned that children may be 
harmed due to the increase in the number of 

Refuse or 
Grant with 
Conditions 

Page 9

Item 4



vehicles at the premises. 

Residents also state that the granting of the 
licence will impact their privacy if the roof 
terrace is allowed to be used. 

Residents further state the area the premises is 
situated in, is a conservation area and the 
granting of the licencing will negatively impact 
the area.  

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, 
[...]
.

5. Whenever the premises trades beyond 01:00, SIA registered door supervisors shall be employed
at a ratio of 1:100 persons from 23:00 until close.

6. At all other times, SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in accordance with
a risk assessment, to be carried out by the DPS, with particular reference to any events taking
place at the premises. When employed, door staff will wear high visibility armbands.

7. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained at the premises and
shall include:

(i) the number of door staff on duty;
(ii) the identity of each member of door staff;
(iii) the times the door staff are on duty.

8. Notices will be positioned at the public exits to the premises advising customers that open
containers of alcohol should not be removed from the premises, save for consumption in any
delineated external area.

9. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard to the Licensing
Objectives, the laws relating to under age sales and the laws relating to the sale of alcohol to
intoxicated persons.

10. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made available to an officer of a
responsible authority upon request.

B) Public Safety

1. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

2. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.

3. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure compliance with all
necessary fire regulations.

4. The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability insurance.

C) The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Page 43

Item 4Appendix 2,



\\mcc.local\users$\002\maqsooda\Desktop\Operating Schedule.doc 2

1. Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause a noise nuisance to occupants
of nearby premises.

2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of
the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.

3. The ext
[...]
ule Agreed Proposed by 

A) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
1. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises 

with cameras positioned both internally and externally. 
 
2. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period 

of thirty-one days and shall be produced to the Police or Licensing 
Authority upon request. 

 
3. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises.  

Where CCTV is recorded onto a hard drive system, any DVDs 
subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played back 
on a standard PC or DVD player. 

 
4. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use 

of any such CCTV equipment, and be able to produce CCTV 
images to an officer from a responsible authority upon request. 

 
5. Whenever the premises trades beyond 01:00, SIA registered door 

supervisors shall be employed at a ratio of 1:100 persons from 
23:00 until close.  

 
6. At all other times, SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the 

premises, in accordance with a risk assessment, to be carried out 
by the DPS, with particular reference to any events taking place at 
the premises.  When employed, door staff will wear high visibility 
armbands. 

 
7. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be 

maintained at the premises and shall include: 
(i) the number of door staff on duty; 
(ii) the identity of each member of door staff; 
(iii) the times the door staff are on duty. 

 
8. Notices will be positioned at the public exits to the premises 

advising customers that open containers of alcohol should not be 
removed from the premises, save for consumption in any delineated 
external area.  

 
9. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 

with regard to the Licensing Objectives, the laws relating to under 
age sales and the laws relating to the sale of alcohol to intoxicated 
persons.  

 
10. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises
[...]
age of 18 where those customers are engaged in the 

Page 126

Item 4Appendix 5,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.   
 
3. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be 

displayed. 
 
4. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the 

Challenge 21 policy is in force. 
 
  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

 
1. No live amplified music shall played outdoors. 

 
2. There shall be a documented smoking policy (see appendix 3 ) 

implemented at the premises and a copy lodged with the 
Council’s Licensing Unit. 

 
3. Staff shall monitor customers smoking in the external areas on a 

regular basis and ensure patrons do not cause a noise 
nuisance. 

 
4. A limit shall be set for the number of patrons smoking on the 

roof terrace after 11pm to prevent noise nuisance. 
 

5. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall 
be publicly available at all times the premises are open.  This 
telephone number is to be made available to residents in the 
vicinity. 

 
6. Local residents shall be invited to quarterly residents meetings 

held by the premises licence holder to resolve any problems 
associated with the carrying on of licensable activities at the 
premises.  The minutes of the meeting and any action to be 
taken shall be lodged with the Council’s Licensing Unit by the 
premises license holder within seven days of the meeting. 
 
Conditions Proposed By Ward Councillor  

7. Time limit on the use of all outside spaces/terraces on the roof 
of the premises with no outside access after 11pm every day 

8. provision of door staff at all street entrances 

9. Outdoor space should be limited to seated restaurant service 
only. 

10. No outside music at all (whether live, recorded, background or 
amplified or otherwise) on any of the outside terraces at any 
time.   

No 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
e Ward Councillor ) 

24. Take away / delivery services should not be permitted from the 
premises (duplicate condition  as requested by the Ward 
Councillor ) 

25.  The emptying of bins and glass into skips and collection of 
waste and glass should be limited to between the hours of 
9.30am and 11am. 

26. In areas of the roof terrace which are not enclosed, there will be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No 

Page 128

Item 4Appendix 5,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

no outside music after 11pm daily 

27. There should be no music played on or near to the outside roof 
area at any time 

28. Bin and glass disposal and organisation should be closely 
controlled and done only between 9-00am and 5-00pm 

29. Smoking shall not be allowed outside the premises 
 

 

Page 129

Item 4Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Item 4Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 9 September 2019 
 
Subject: Black Sheep Coffee, 2-4 St Ann Street, Deansgate, Manchester, M3 

2BW - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 234722 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling bu
[...]
e 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Gary Cook  

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address g.cook@manchester.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0161 234 1220 

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No MAU235085 

Name of Premises KFC 

Address 12a Oxford Road, Manchester, M1 5QA 

 

Representation 

 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOH) have assessed the application 
submitted for the provision for late night refreshment at KFC 12a Oxford 
Road. LOH have consulted the Council’s Licensing Policy and assessed any 
potential risk that the granting of this could lead to issues of Public Nuisance. 
 
The premises is located on Oxford Road which is a main arterial route in 
Manchester City Centre, it is located near to many alcohol led premises which 
operate into the early hours of the morning. 
 
The proposed hours and licensable activities applied for are as follows:  
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music): 
Mon to Sun 11pm to 12midnight 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11pm to 12midnight 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 10am to 12midnight 
 
As a result of this assessment Licensing and Out of Hours have concerns 
regarding the limited operating schedule conditions offered by the applicant. 
The proposed conditions within the application demonstrate that the applicant 
may have no familiarity with the four licensing objectives particularly the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. The conditions offered are also largely 
irrelevant and would be unenforceable. 
 
With a lack of detail provided within the application and the potential for a late 
night food venue to cause issues from waste left outside the premises, LOOH 
recommend that the application is refused.  
 
 

Recommendation:        
[...]
operation of the CCTV 
system shall be present on the premises at all times when they 
are open to the public and must be able to produce / download / 
burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be 
in a format so it can be played back on a standard personal 
computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on a 
removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure 
storage system to store those recording mediums shall be 
provided. 

2. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be 
kept at the premises for at least six months, and made available 
on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority, which will record the following incidents including 
pertinent details: 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the   
Police 

(b) all ejections of patrons 

(c) any incidents of disorder 

3. Staff shall be trained to deal with challenging customers and 
customers who are under the influence of intoxicants. This 
training shall be repeated at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 

 

None proposed. 

 

No Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 264

Item 6Appendix 6,


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence: Ground Floor & Roof Terrace, Ground Floor & Roof Terrace, Blackfriars House, Parsonage, Manchester, M3 2JA
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application publish
	Appendix 3- Representations Do Not Publish
	Appendix 3- Representations Publish
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions
	Plan- Do not Publish

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence: Black Sheep Coffee, 2-4 St Ann Street, Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BW
	Appendix 1 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 4 (PUBLISH)
	Plans (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	6 Application for a New Premises Licence: KFC, 12a Oxford Road, Manchester, M1 5QA
	Appendix 1 - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 do not publish
	Appendix 2 

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 September 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 9 September 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lyons – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Flanagan and Hassan 
 
 
LACHP/19/148. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of four items of urgent business relating to: 
 

 Temporary Event Notice – Q Plus Tropical Taste Restaurant, 1038 Ashton 
New Road, Manchester; M11 4PE; 

 (New) Premises Licence – Chuan, Canal Street, Manchester, M1 3WD – 
determination; 

 (New) Premises Licence - Spinningfields Conference Centre, Third Floor, 
Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB – determination; 

 (Variation) Premises Licence – Embassy Club, Westbourne Grove, Harpurhey, 
Manchester, M9 4XJ - determination.  

 
LACHP/19/149. Application for a New Premises Licence: Ground Floor and 

Roof Terrace, Ground Floor & Roof Terrace, Blackfriars 
House, Parsonage, Manchester, M3 2JA  

 
The Hearing Panel considered a request from the applicant’s representative for the 
deferral of the applications to a later date for the reason that the applicant was not 
available to attend the hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the application. 
 
LACHP/19/150. Application for a New Premises Licence: Black Sheep 

Coffee, 2-4 St Ann Street, Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2BW  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representations and treated the matter as a determination. 
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached and was satisfied that a licence 
granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreement between the applicant and the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 September 2019 

LACHP/19/151. Application for a New Premises Licence: KFC, 12a Oxford 
Road, Manchester, M1 5QA  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representations and treated the matter as a determination. 
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached and was satisfied that a licence 
granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreement between the applicant and the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
LACHP/19/152. Temporary Event Notice - Q Plus Tropical Taste Restaurant, 

1038 Ashton New Road, Manchester; M11 4PE  
 
Consideration was given to an application for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for Q 
Plus Tropical Taste Restaurant, 1038 Ashton New Road, Manchester; M11 4PE.  
 
The premises user and his partner attended the hearing. An officer from Licensing 
Out of Hours also attended the hearing. 
 
The Committee considered the content of the Temporary Event Notice and the 
representation of Licensing Out of Hours. The Committee considered it appropriate to 
issue a counter notice as it was concerned that the premises user had not been 
complying with the conditions of his licence, in particular the Committee noted that 
the premises user has continued taking food orders until 00:25 at weekends which 
has meant food has been served some time later and therefore the opening hours 
and the hours for late night refreshment have not been complied with. The 
Committee noted that there have been two complaints since the premises started 
operating and that the premises is situated in a residential area with residents living 
above the premises and above the neighbouring commercial units.  
 
The premises user was also inconsistent when asked about the number of patrons 
for the Temporary Event Notice event, initially stating he would comply with the 
maximum capacity of 40 as per the TEN by employing SIA door staff, however he 
seemed unsure and unclear as to the number of door staff and later stated between 
30-50 people had been invited to the event.   
 
The Committee was therefore concerned about the management of the event 
particularly if more guests had been invited than could be allowed entry and 
considered this could cause problems. The Committee was therefore satisfied, taking 
into account all the circumstances that if the event took place it would be likely to 
cause a noise nuisance. 
 
Decision 
 
To issue a counter notice to prevent the event from taking place. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 September 2019 

LACHP/19/153. (Variation) Premises Licence - Embassy Club, Westbourne 
Grove, Harpurhey, Manchester, M9 4XJ  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representations and treated the matter as a determination. 
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached and was satisfied that a licence 
granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreement between the applicant and the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
LACHP/19/154. (New) Premises Licence - Spinningfields Conference Centre, 

Third Floor, Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representations and treated the matter as a determination. 
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached and was satisfied that a licence 
granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreement between the applicant and the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
LACHP/19/155. (New) Premises Licence – Chuan, Canal Street, Manchester, 

M1 3WD  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representations and treated the matter as a determination. 
 
The Committee considered the agreements reached and was satisfied that a licence 
granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreement between the applicant and the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
 
 


